

HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA Agartala 799010

NOTIFICATION

Dated: Agartala, the 2nd June, 2023

The High Court of Tripura is pleased to launch its official Android Mobile Application with the objective of providing enhanced convenience to the Advocates, litigants and all other stakeholders.

The App can be downloaded free of cost from the **Google Play Store**. Alternatively, the user can visit the official website of the High Court of Tripura and install the same from the **Download App** option or by clicking the following link <u>https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.thc.thcapp</u>

By Order,

(**V. Pandey**) REGISTRAR GENERAL

Memo No.F.6(37)-HC/2023/14821-91

Dated, 2nd June, 2023

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 2. The Secretary to Hon'ble Mr. Justice T. Amarnath Goud, Judge, High Court of Tripura, Agartala
- 3 The Secretary to Hon'ble Mr. Justice A. Lodh, Judge, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 4. The Advocate General, Tripura, Agartala.
- 5. The Chairman, Bar Council of Tripura, Agartala.
- 6. The Government Advocate, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 7. The Secretary, Tripura High Court Bar Association, Agartala.
- 8. The Secretary, Tripura Bar Association, Agartala.
- 9. The Deputy Solicitor General of India, Govt. of India, Agartala.
- 10. The Public Prosecutor, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 11. The Member Secretary, Tripura State Legal Services Authority, Agartala.
- 12. The Director, Tripura Judicial Academy, Agartala.
- 13. The LR & Secretary, Law, Government of Tripura, Agartala.

- 14. The Private Secretary-I to the Registrar General, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 15. The Registrar (Vigilance), High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 16. **The District & Sessions Judge**, Dhalai District, Ambassa/ North Tripura District, Dharmanagar/ Sepahijala District, Sonamura/ West Tripura District, Agartala/ Gomati District, Udaipur/ South Tripura District, Belonia/ Khowai District, Khowai/ Unakoti District, Kailashahar for information. They are requested to circulate the same amongst all the Presiding Officers under their respective judgeships for their information. They are also requested to circulate the Bar Associations under their respective Districts.
- 17. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 18. **The Judge**, Family Court, Khowai, Khowai District/ Agartala, West Tripura District/ Kailashahar, Unakoti District/ Sonamura, Sepahijala District/ Ambassa, Dhalai District / Dharmanagar, North Tripura District/ Belonia, South Tripura District/ Udaipur, Gomati District. They are requested to circulate the same amongst all the Judicial Officers under their respective judgeships for their information.
- 19. The Registrar (Admn., P&M), High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 20. The Joint Registrar, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 21. The Deputy Registrar(s), High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 22. The Chief Librarian, High Court of Tripura, Agartala for information and necessary action.
- 23. The Assistant Registrar(s), High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 24. The System Analyst, High Court of Tripura, Agartala for uploading the notification in the official website of the High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 25. The Superintendents, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 26. Concerned File(s).

<u>Registrar General</u>